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Certified Recommendation 
Raleigh Planning Commission                                     

  CR#  
 
 

Case Information: Z-37-16 – ACC Blvd 
 Location West side, at its intersection with T W Alexander Dr. 

Address: 8001 ACC Blvd 
PIN: 0768398793 

Request Rezone property from PD to CX-7-CU 
Area of Request 6.99 acres 
Property Owner SLF Ruby Jones LLC 

Ryan LLC 
PO Box 56607 
Atlanta, GA 30343 

Applicant Jon Lowry 
Lowry Engineering 
1111 Westrac Dr., Suite 108 
Fargo, ND 58103 

Citizens Advisory 
Council (CAC)  

Northwest 
Jay Gudeman, Chairperson 
jay@kilpatrickgudeman.com 

PC 
Recommendation 

Deadline 

 
90 days from public hearing referral 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency 
The rezoning case is  Consistent    Inconsistent with the 2030 Comprehensive Plan. 
 

Future Land Use Map Consistency 
The rezoning case is  Consistent    Inconsistent with the Future Land Use Map. 
 

Comprehensive Plan Guidance 
 

FUTURE LAND USE  Office & Residential Mixed Use 
URBAN FORM City Growth Center 

CONSISTENT Policies Policy LU 2.2—Compact Development 
Policy LU 2.5—Healthy Communities 
Policy LU 2.6—Zoning and Infrastructure Impacts 
Policy LU 6.4—Bus Stop Dedication 
Policy LU 7.6—Pedestrian-Friendly Development 
Policy T 2.6—Preserving the Grid 
Policy T 2.9—Curb Cuts 
Policy T 4.4 R.O.W. Reservation for Transit 
Policy T 4.8—Bus Waiting Areas 
Policy T 5.2—Incorporating Bicycle and Pedestrian 
Improvements 
Policy EP 2.5—Protection of Water Features 
Policy EP 3.12—Mitigating Stormwater Impacts 
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Policy UD 1.10—Frontage 
Policy UD 2.3—Activating the Street 

INCONSISTENT Policies Policy LU 1.2—Future Land Use Map and Zoning Consistency 
Policy LU 5.4—Density Transitions 
Policy LU 5.6—Buffering Requirements 
Policy LU 7.4—Scale and Design of New Commercial Uses 
Policy T 4.15 Enhanced Rider Amenities 

 

Summary of Proposed Conditions 
1. Limit uses to hotel and office and reduce development intensity to match existing 

zoning. 
2. Provide a transit easement. 
3-6. Mimic a parking limited frontage on ACC Blvd.  

 
 

Public Meetings 
Neighborhood 

Meeting CAC Planning Commission City Council 

August 23, 2016 November 8, 2016 January 24, 2016  
 

Attachments 
1. Staff report 

Planning Commission Recommendation 
Recommendation  

Findings & Reasons  
Motion and Vote  

 
This document is a true and accurate statement of the findings and recommendations of the 
Planning Commission. Approval of this document incorporates all of the findings of the attached 
Staff Report. 
 
 
________________________________  ____________________________________ 
Planning Director  Date  Planning Commission Chairperson Date 
 
 
 
Staff Coordinator:  John Anagnost: 919-996-2638; John.Anagnost@raleighnc.gov 

mailto:John.Anagnost@raleighnc.gov
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Case Summary 

Overview 
The site at 8001 ACC Blvd is currently vacant, almost entirely wooded, and contains extensive 
riparian areas draining to the Neuse River. Riparian buffers provide natural barriers to 
development on the western and southern boundaries. The topography of the parcel descends 
moderately from ACC Blvd toward the west.  
 
The site is part of the Alexander Place Planned Development (PD), which lies north of US 70 
before it crosses from Wake County into Durham County. The parcel is bordered to the north and 
west by City of Durham jurisdiction and to the south and west by the interior of the Alexander 
Place PD. The only existing developments directly adjacent to the site are the WakeMed facility 
south of T.W. Alexander Dr and a stormwater facility to the north. The street network, including 
pedestrian infrastructure, has been completed for the entire PD with the exception of the segment 
of ACC Blvd accessing the rezoning site. The site is served by transit on its southern border, 
though no physical improvements have been made to the transit stop at this time. 
 
The Alexander Place PD calls for office or hotel use on the parcel with a maximum entitlement of 
50,820 sf or 165 rooms respectively. The PD also sets minimum development intensities of 
41,580 sf of office or 135 hotel rooms. The proposed zoning is limited to these same uses. It 
reduces the office entitlement to 46,200 sf while keeping the maximum hotel room allowance the 
same. There is no minimum development requirement in the proposed zoning. The site is located 
in a City Growth Center, which triggers the Urban Design Guidelines in the review of this case. 
 
Conditions on the case serve three purposes. As mentioned above, use and intensity are limited 
such that the development potential is nearly identical to that allowed under existing zoning. 
Other conditions are intended to create a frontage similar to Parking Limited on ACC Blvd. These 
conditions, combined with the proposed zoning district, decrease setbacks and introduce a build-
to. Parking between the building and ACC Blvd is also limited by the proposed conditions. A final 
condition dedicates a transit easement to the City. 

Outstanding Issues 

Outstanding 
Issues 

1. Frontage conditions 
preempt the use of 
administrative alternates 
should the case be 
approved. Administrative 
alternates may be called for 
due to site conditions.  

2. The proposed zoning is 
inconsistent with the future 
land use map due to 
potential adverse impacts 
on nearby residential use.  

Suggested 
Mitigation 

1. Apply Parking Limited 
frontage to the zoning 
request with expectation of 
requesting administrative 
alternates or a variance 
upon approval. 

2. Add a condition requiring 
neighborhood transition 
and/or building height 
stepbacks for parcel 
boundary closest to 
residential area; or reduce 
requested height. 

Zoning Staff Report – Case Z-37-16 
Conditional Use District 
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Rezoning Case Evaluation 

1. Compatibility Analysis  
 

1.1  Surrounding Area Land Use/ Zoning Summary 
 
 
 

Subject 
Property 

North South East  West 

Existing 
Zoning 

Planned 
Development 

Commercial 
General, Planned 
Development 
Residential (City of 
Durham/Wake 
County) 

Planned 
Development 

Planned 
Development, 
OX-7-PL-CU 

Commercial 
General (City 
of 
Durham/Wake 
County) 

Additional 
Overlay 

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Future Land 
Use 

Office & 
Residential 
Mixed Use 

n/a (City of 
Durham/Wake 
County) 

Office & 
Residential 
Mixed Use 

Office & 
Residential 
Mixed Use 

n/a (City of 
Durham/Wake 
County) 

Current 
Land Use 

Vacant Vacant/Stormwater 
feature 

Medical Vacant Vacant 

Urban Form 
(if applicable) 

City Growth 
Center 

n/a (City of 
Durham/Wake 
County) 

City Growth 
Center 

City Growth 
Center 

n/a (City of 
Durham/Wake 
County) 

 
 

1.2  Current vs. Proposed Zoning Summary 
 
 Existing Zoning Proposed Zoning 
    Residential Density: (not permitted) (not permitted) 
    Setbacks: 

Front: 
 
 
Side Street: 
 
Side: 
 
Rear: 

 
15’ 

 
 

10’ 
 

10’1 
 

10’1 

 
Per Conditions: 
50% of bldg. w/n 0' to 100' 

 
5’ 
 

0’ or 6’ 
 

0’ or 6’ 
Retail Intensity Permitted: (not permitted) (not permitted) 
Office Intensity Permitted: 50,820 sf 46,200 sf 

1. Type-D transitional protective yard required (Part 10 Code). 
 
1.3  Estimated Development Intensities 

 
    Existing Zoning       Proposed Zoning* 

Total Acreage 6.99 6.99 
Zoning  PD CX-7-CU 
Max. Gross Building SF  
(if applicable) 

77,500 77,500 
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Min. Gross Building SF 41,580 - 
Max. # of Residential Units - - 
Max. Gross Office SF 50,820 46,200 
Min. Gross Office SF 41,580 - 
Max. Gross Retail SF - - 
Max. Gross Industrial SF - - 
Potential F.A.R 0.25 0.25 
 
*The development intensities for proposed zoning districts were estimated using an impact analysis tool. The estimates 
presented are only to provide guidance for analysis.  
 
The proposed rezoning is: 
 

 Compatible with the property and surrounding area.  
  

 Incompatible.   
     Analysis of Incompatibility: 
 

 
 

The proposed zoning allows uses that are largely compatible with the uses proposed in the 
nearby tracts of the Planned Development. The surrounding zoning is for office, hotel, and 
commercial uses with similar height allowances. The proposed height is not compatible with 
nearby residential use. Though the site does not abut any parcels containing dwellings, the 
nearest residential units are within 200 feet of buildable area. 
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2. Comprehensive Plan Consistency Analysis 
 
2.1 Comprehensive Plan 
 
Determination of the conformance of a proposed use or zone with the Comprehensive Plan 
includes consideration of the following questions: 
A. Is the proposal consistent with the vision, themes, and policies contained in the 

Comprehensive Plan? 
B. Is the use being considered specifically designated on the Future Land Use Map in the area 

where its location is proposed? 
C. If the use is not specifically designated on the Future Land Use Map in the area where its 

location is proposed, is it needed to service such a planned use, or could it be established 
without adversely altering the recommended land use and character of the area? 

D. Will community facilities and streets be available at City standards to serve the use proposed 
for the property? 

 
A. Overall, the proposal is consistent with the vision themes and policies of the Comprehensive 

Plan. The proposed density is consistent with “Managing Our Growth” as well as 
“Coordinating Land Use and Transportation” as it makes use of the existing utility, transit, and 
street systems. It is supportive of “Growing Successful Neighborhoods and Communities” by 
providing potential employment opportunities for nearby residents. It serves “Economic 
Prosperity and Equity” by fostering regional amenities in the area, drawing economic activity 
from a large range. The equity implications may be positive due to the proximity of transit 
stops and multi-family housing which may enable low- and middle-income employees 
residing nearby to reduce their transportation costs. There are no conditions to protect natural 
features on the site. Environmental protection will rely on the UDO and state statutes.    

B. The proposed zoning allows office and hotel only. Hotel at the proposed height is inconsistent 
with the Future Land Use Map in the site area. 

C. There is no area plan for this area. The intended character of the area is a mixed-use center. 
The proposed zoning allows for uses that would maintain this intended character and serve 
nearby planned uses.  

D. Uses allowed under the proposed zoning would be served by community facilities and 
streets. Conditions limiting development intensity improve the likelihood that existing facilities 
will be sufficient as the proposed zoning does not increase allowed development intensity on 
the site. 

 
 

 
2.2  Future Land Use  
 
Future Land Use designation: Office & Residential Mixed Use 
 
The rezoning request is:  
 

 Consistent with the Future Land Use Map.   
 

 Inconsistent   
     Analysis of Inconsistency: 
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2.3  Urban Form  
 
Urban Form designation:      City Growth Center                          
 

 Not applicable (no Urban Form designation)   
 
The rezoning request is:  
 

 Consistent with the Urban Form Map.   
 

 Inconsistent   
     Analysis of Inconsistency: 
 

 
 
2.4  Policy Guidance  
 
The rezoning request is inconsistent with the following policies: 
 
Policy LU 1.2—Future Land Use Map and Zoning Consistency 
 
Policy LU 5.4—Density Transitions 
As neighborhood transition yards are not required for sites adjacent to Durham zoning, this 
zoning may allow for very little density transition between the site and the townhouse community 
to the northeast. 
 
Policy LU 5.6—Buffering Requirements 
No buffering has been offered by the applicant for site boundaries shared with the neighboring 
residential development. 
 
Policy LU 7.4—Scale and Design of New Commercial Uses 
The height, mass, and scale allowed by the proposed zoning would contrast sharply with the 
residential neighborhood to the northeast. 
 
Policy T 4.15—Enhanced Rider Amenities 
There is no indication at this time that the applicant intends to construct transit stop 
improvements. 

 
The low density residential near the rezoning parcel is not protected by Neighborhood Transition 
requirements because it is in Durham’s jurisdiction. The proposed zoning would allow for a 
significant differential in height and scale in close proximity to low density residential without 
buffering or setbacks.    

 
 

The proposed zoning does not include a frontage. The presence of a riparian buffer on the 
southern edge of the site inhibits a frontage on T.W. Alexander Dr. The applicant has 
submitted conditions that mimic a Parking Limited frontage on ACC Blvd. The proposed zoning 
and conditions serve the Urban Design Guidelines to a significant extent considering the 
nature and location of the site. 

The conditions reduce the allowed uses to office and hotel. Hotel is only recommended in this 
Future Land Use designation in appropriate locations. Office and Residential Mixed Use offers 
height guidance that indicates the proposed combination of use and height is not appropriate 
so close to a neighborhood.  
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2.5 Area Plan Policy Guidance  
 
The rezoning request is inconsistent with the following Area Plan policies: 
 
[Area Plan Policy Number and Title]  
[All conditions proposed as part of a conditional use district (CUD) should be consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan] 

 
[Staff response to policy guidance. Include any applicable policies, and discuss relevancy and 
consistency.] 

3. Public Benefit and Reasonableness Analysis 

3.1 Public Benefits of the Proposed Rezoning 
 

• Makes use of currently unused public infrastructure. 
• May create additional employment for community and region. 
• Provides transit improvements in the form of a pad and landing zone for a transit stop.  

 

3.2 Detriments of the Proposed Rezoning 
 

• Nearby residents may experience negative visual impacts if the site is developed to the 
maximum height proposed. 
 
 
 

4. Impact Analysis 
 

4.1 Transportation 

The Z-37-2016 site is located in the northwest quadrant of T W Alexander Drive and ACC 
Boulevard. T W Alexander Drive is maintained by the City of Raleigh; it is fully built out with 
curbs and sidewalks on both sides. ACC Boulevard currently terminates at TW Alexander, 
but will be extended at some future date. T W Alexander Drive is classified as a major street 
in the UDO Street Plan Map (Avenue, 4-Lane, Divided). ACC Boulevard is a mixed-use street 
(Avenue, 2-Lane, Divided). 

Glenwood Avenue (US-70) lies approximately 1,800 feet west of the Z-37-2016 site. The 
NCDOT's Strategic Transportation Investment program is proposing to upgrade Glenwood 
Avenue from an arterial street to a freeway. The existing at-grade intersection of Glenwood 
Avenue and T W Alexander drive will be reconfigured as a grade-separated interchange. 

Offers of cross access to adjacent parcels shall be made in accordance with the Raleigh 
UDO section 8.3.5.D. There are no public street stubs abutting the eastern boundary of the Z-
37-2016 parcels. 

Site access will be provided via T W Alexander Drive and ACC Boulevard (when ACC 
Boulevard is constructed). Due to the existing median, access onto T W Alexander Drive will 
be limited to a right-in, right-out driveway. The access onto ACC Boulevard may be a full 
movement driveway depending upon its ultimate cross section. 

In accordance with UDO section 8.3.2, the maximum block perimeter for CX-7 zoning is 
2,500 feet. Due to ongoing patterns of development, the street system for this area of the City 
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is incomplete. There are many planned street connections that will only be constructed as 
vacant parcels are developed. The block perimeter for Z-37-2016 cannot be computed. 

The existing land is vacant and generates no traffic. Conditions have been submitted that 
effectively limit development to the maximum intensity allowed under current zoning. 
Approval of case Z-37-2016 would not increase average peak hour trip volumes or the 
average daily trip volume. A traffic impact analysis report is not required for rezoning case Z-
37-2016. 

 
Impact Identified: Block perimeter cannot be computed 

 
 

4.2 Transit 
1. Please provide a 15x20’ transit easement along TW Alexander Dr which will advance Policies 

LU 47 and LU 6.4 
2. Per the City Attorney change this to: “…location of the easement shall be agreed to by the 

Transportation Department and then Property Owner…) 
 
Impact Identified: Increased development will increase demand for transit but it is not 
expected to exceed the capacity of the current system. The offer of a transit easement will 
help mitigate this impact.  

 
 

4.3 Hydrology 
Floodplain City of Raleigh Flood Study #348 

Drainage Basin Little Briar 
Stormwater Management Subject to Article 9.2 of the UDO 

Overlay District none 
 

Impact Identified:  Site is subject to Stormwater Regulations under Article 9.2 of the 
UDO.  There is City of Raleigh Floodplain and Neuse Buffers located on the site.  No 
impacts identified associated with rezoning. 

 
 

4.4 Public Utilities- Brian.Casey@raleighnc.gov  
 
The proposed rezoning would add 19,800 to the wastewater collection and water distribution 
systems of the City. There are no sewer mains adjacent to the site. Sewer easements are 
recorded BM2010 pg. 552. The developer will be responsible for the extension of the sewer 
to the site. Any required improvements would need permitting and to be constructed prior to 
release of a Certificate of Occupancy. Verification of water fire flow is required as part of the 
building permit process. Any water system improvements required to meet fire flow 
requirements will also be required of the developer.  
 

 Maximum Demand (current) Maximum Demand (proposed) 
Water 0 19,800 

Waste Water 0 19,800 
 

Impact Identified: 
 
 

4.5 Parks and Recreation 
 

mailto:Brian.Casey@raleighnc.gov
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1. There are no greenway trails, connectors, or corridors within or adjacent to this site. 
Nearest trail access is Hare Snipe Creek, 7.0 miles. The Brier Creek Greenway Corridor is 
approximately .6 miles to the east and bike and pedestrian access from this parcel to the 
corridor is expected via TW Alexander. This corridor does not have a schedule for 
implementation.  
 
2. Recreation services are provided by Brier Creek Community Center, 2.5 miles.  

 
Impact Identified: 

 
 

4.6 Urban Forestry 
 
1. The subject property is 6.99 acres in size, is completely wooded, and when developed, will 

be required to provide tree conservation areas as required by UDO Article 9.1.—Tree 
Conservation. 

2. T. W. Alexander is classified as an avenue 4-lane divided—it is a thoroughfare as defined in 
UDO Article 12.2—Defined Terms. 

3. UDO 9.1.4.A.8. requires an average 50’-wide primary tree conservation area along T W. 
Alexander Rd. 

4. The proposed CX rezoning allows a 10’- 30’ wide build-to for certain building types which 
would eliminate the required primary tree conservation area along T. W. Alexander. 
 
Impact Identified:  Potential required primary tree conservation area along T W Alexander 
Dr may be eliminated by this rezoning. 
 

 
 

4.7 Designated Historic Resources 
The site is not located within or adjacent to a National Register Historic District and/or 
Raleigh Historic Overlay District.  It does not include or is adjacent to any National Register 
individually-listed properties and/or Raleigh Historic Landmarks. 

 
Impact Identified: None 

 
 

4.8 Community Development 
n/a 
 
Impact Identified: 

 
 

4.9 Impacts Summary 
Transit demand is expected to increase. The proposed zoning results in an increase in water 
and waste water capacity demand. It is unclear at this time if the block perimeter standard will 
be met as the street network is incomplete.  

 
4.10 Mitigation of Impacts 

A transit pad easement dedication has been offered as a zoning condition. The applicant has 
offered conditions limiting development intensity to mitigate infrastructure demand impacts. 
Sewer and fire flow requirements will have to be determined at the site plan stage of 
development. Block perimeter will need to be assessed during site planning of this and 
surrounding sites. 
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5. Conclusions 

 
The proposed zoning is inconsistent with the Future Land Use map because it allows a 
combination of height and use that may adversely affect a nearby neighborhood. The case is 
consistent with a majority of relevant Comprehensive Plan policies. Inconsistencies arise primarily 
from the site’s proximity to residential uses which, being in City of Durham jurisdiction, are not 
subject to the neighborhood transition requirements in Raleigh’s UDO. Water and waste water 
demand would increase if the proposed zoning is approved.  
 
A primary tree conservation area would be subject to removal if a frontage was included in the 
zoning petition. The presence of the primary TCA and a riparian buffer along the southern portion 
of the site conflicts with policy guidance related to urban form. A frontage would be appropriate 
for the site, but site conditions make it virtually impossible to meet the requirements of any of the 
six available frontages. The frontage created by conditions helps to align the proposed zoning 
with the Urban Design Guidelines to the extent practicable.  
 






























